

Robert W. Shimer  
414 Allendale Way  
Camp Hill, PA 17011  
(610) 223-4530

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

-----  
COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING :  
COMMISSION, :

Plaintiff,

:  
:  
: Hon. Robert B. Kugler

vs.

**Civil Action No. 04-1512**

EQUITY FINANCIAL GROUP LLC, TECH  
TRADERS, INC., TECH TRADER, LTD.,  
MAGNUM CAPITAL INVESTMENTS, LTD.,  
VINCENT J. FIRTH, ROBERT W. SHIMER,  
COYT E. MURRAY, & J. VERNON ABERNETHY

Defendants.

-----X

**PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND POST  
TRIAL BRIEF OF DEFENDANT ROBERT W. SHIMER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 8

I. REGARDING ALL COUNTS OF PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT  
Regarding the failure of the Heritage Case to supply any precedent  
in support of Plaintiff’s allegation that the entity Shasta was a  
commodity pool..... 10

II. REGARDING COUNT I .....11  
A. Facts disallowing application of Section 4b(a)(2)(i)-(iii) of the CEA  
[7U.S.C. §§ 6b(a)(2)(i)-(iii)] to the alleged acts and omissions of  
Shimer and Firth.....12  
B. Proposed Conclusions of Law and argument with Respect to Count I 13

III. REGARDING COUNTS I & II .....  
There is a total lack of case law precedent cited in plaintiff’s trial brief  
to support a finding of liability under Section 4b(a)(2) and Section  
4o(1)(A) of the Commodity Exchange Act.....14

IV. REGARDING THE SPECIFIC ALLEGATIONS CONTAINED IN  
COUNTS I & II OF PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT.....17  
A. Facts regarding the issue of whether Shimer and Firth knowingly or  
Recklessly misrepresented or failed to disclose material information  
About their expertise, qualifications and background.....17  
    Regarding Firth..... 18  
    Regarding Shimer.....18  
    Regarding the materiality of the background of Firth and the  
previous failed investment experiences of Firth and Shimer.....20  
B. Argument: Shimer and Firth did not violate Section 4b(a)(2)(i)-(iii)  
of the CEA [7U.S.C. §§ 6b(a)(2)(i)-(iii) or Section 4o(1)(A) of the  
CEA [7U.S.C. §§ 6o(A)(1)] because they did not knowingly or  
Recklessly misrepresented or failed to disclose material information  
about their expertise, qualifications and background.....22  
    The alleged representations or omissions of the defendants Shimer  
and Firth with respect to their backgrounds and “business failures”

were not “material” under federal case law interpreting the CEA.....22

The alleged representations or omissions of the defendants Shimer and Firth with respect to their past backgrounds and “business failures” were not made with scienter.....26

C. Regarding the issue of whether Shimer and Firth knowingly or recklessly misrepresented or failed to disclose material information about their compensation and received funds they were not entitled to receive.....29

Facts regarding the issue.....29

Regarding the uncontradicted facts on the record about Shimer’s first meeting with Murray in North Carolina.....30

Early discussions between Shimer and Murray.....31

Regarding Tech’s profit sharing agreement with Shadetree..... 31

Argument: Shimer and Firth did not knowingly or recklessly misrepresent or fail to disclose material information about their compensation and receive funds they were not entitled to receive.....35

The failure to disclose the terms of the Agreement that existed between Tech and Shadetree was not a material omission.....37

The failure to disclose the terms of the agreement that existed between Tech and Shadetree was not an omission made with the required scienter.....39

D. Regarding whether Shimer and Firth knowingly or recklessly misrepresented or failed to disclose material information about their experiences in dealing with Coyt Murray and Tech Traders  
Facts regarding the issue .....41

There were no red flags about Murray or his past that Shimer failed to disclose.....41

Regarding Shimer’s brief luncheon with Murray  
In 1999.....41  
Shimer’s association with Murray in 2000 & early 2001 41

The materials in the white three ring binder provided by Murray

Provided detailed and impressive information about Murray’s purported trading system..... 43

The returns of the entity Edgar Holding Group I early 2001 reported to Shimer by Murray were not a “red flag” .....45

Argument: Shimer and Firth did not knowingly or recklessly misrepresent or fail to disclose material information about their experiences in dealing with Coyt Murray and Tech Traders.....47

The materials in the white three ring binders provided by Murray offered detailed and impressive information about Murray’s purported trading system.....50

The returns of the entity Edgar Holding Group in early 2001 reported to Shimer by Murray were not a red flag ..... 51

E. Regarding whether Shimer and Firth knowingly or recklessly misrepresented the rate of return numbers reported by the entity Shasta to its members.....54

Facts regarding Shimer And Firth’s reasonable basis for relying on Abernethy and Teague to verify a rate of return .....

Shimer, Firth and Teague all had a reasonable basis to believe that Abernethy was reviewing original brokerage statements as a part of the verification process ..... 64

Regarding the November 2001 development of Teague’s Letter Report to Shasta .....65

Argument: Shimer and Firth did not knowingly or recklessly misrepresent the rate of return numbers reported by the entity Shasta to its members.....66

Regarding Shimer’s early communications with Murray and Teague.....67

Regarding Rob Collis .....69

Regarding the procedure established for verification by Teague of the performance of the outside hedge funds Originally proposed for investment by New Century’s PPM and Shasta’s PPM .....71

Regarding Abernethy’s resume .....73

Shimer’s repeatedly stated expectation in written communications to both Murray and Teague that Teague and Abernethy should confer and agree on the text of any verification letter Teague received from Abernethy was a Reasonable expectation and the record indicates that is Exactly what happened.....73

Shimer, Firth and Teague all had a reasonable basis to believe that Abernethy was reviewing original brokerage Statements as a part of the verification process.....74

Regarding the November, 2001 development of Teague’s Letter Report to Shasta .....76

F. It was not reckless for Shimer and Firth to accept minimum account Verification.....79

Facts regarding whether it was reckless for Shimer and Firth to accept minimum account verification.....79

Argument: It was not reckless for Shimer and Firth to accept minimum account verification.....80

G. It was not reckless for Shimer to first determine a new ending account balance for his client Shasta and then forward that computation to Murray for his concurrence.....85

Facts regarding whether it was reckless for Shimer to first determine a new ending account balance for his client Shasta and then forward that computation to Murray for his concurrence.....85

Argument: It was not reckless for Shimer to first determine a new ending account balance for his client Shasta and then forward that computation to Murray for his concurrence.....85

H. Shimer’s proposed method for computing profits in the investment agreement between Tech and Shasta did not prevent Abernethy from properly computing a rate of return for the entity Tech.....89

Facts regarding whether Shimer’s proposed method for computing profits in the investment agreement between Tech and Shasta prevented Abernethy from properly computing a rate of return for the entity Tech.....89

Argument: regarding whether Shimer’s proposed method for computing profits in the investment agreement between Tech and Shasta prevented Abernethy from properly computing a rate of return for the entity Tech.....90

I. Regarding whether Shimer and Firth knowingly or recklessly misrepresented the independent role of CPA Vernon Abernethy and Shasta’s CPA Elaine Teague.....94

Facts regarding the disclosure of the respective roles of both Abernethy and Teague to all Shasta investors.....94

Conclusion: The separate roles of Abernethy and Teague were adequately disclosed to all investors..... .96

Argument: regarding the disclosure of the respective roles of both Abernethy and Teague to all Shasta investor.....96

Regarding the importance of the role of Puttman & Teague.....98

J. Abernethy and Teague were independent CPAs .....98

Facts regarding Teague’s independence.....98

Argument regarding Teague’s independence.....99

Facts regarding Abernethy’s independence.....99

Argument regarding Abernethy’s Independence ..... .102

V. REGARDING COUNT III

A. With respect to Shimer’s alleged violation of Section 13(a) of the CEA [7 U.S.C. § 13c(a)].....106

Facts regarding whether Shimer acted as the principal of the Defendant entity Equity ..... 106

Conclusion: The preponderance of evidence supports a Finding that Shimer did not act as a principal of the entity Equity.....107

Argument.....107

Facts regarding whether Shimer aided and abetted Equity’s Purported violation of Section 4(m)1 of the CEA.....107

Conclusion: Shimer did not aide and abet Tech’s alleged Violation of section 4m(1) of the CEA [7 U.S.C. § 6m(1)].....	112
Argument.....	112
Regarding Shimer’s alleged violation of Section 13(b) of the CEA [7 U.S.C. § 13c(a)].....	113
Facts regarding whether Shimer acted as a controlling person of the entity Equity.....	114
Conclusion: existing case law cited by the CFTC does not support a finding that Shimer “controlled” the entity Equity....	114
Argument .....	114
Regarding the issue of whether Shimer & Firth did not act in good faith and knowingly induced the purported violation of the entity Equity in violation of Section 13(b) of the CEA .....	115
Facts incorporated by reference .....	115
Conclusion: Shimer & Firth did not act in bad faith and knowingly induce the purported violation of the entity Equity in violation of Section 13(b) of the CEA.....	115
Argument.....	115
VI. CONCLUSION.....	116

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Cange v Stotler & Co. Inc.*, 826 F.2d 581 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....16

*CFTC v. American Metals Exchange Corp.*, 775 F. supp 767 D.N.J. 1991).....16

*CFTC v. Baragosh*, 278 F.3d 319 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....15

*CFTC v. Heritage Capital Advisory Services, Ltd.* Comm. Fut. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶21,627, 26,379 (N.D. Ill. 1982).....10

*CFTC v Nobel Wealth Datan Info. Serv., Inc.* 90 F. Supp. 2d 676 (D.Md. 2000).....15

*CFTC v. RJ Fitzgerald*, 310 F.3d 1321 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002)..... 14, 20, 22

*CFTC v Rosenberg* 85 F. Supp 424 (D. NJ 2000).....15

*CFTC v. Sidoti*, 178 F.3d 1132 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999).....22

*CFTC v. Trinity Finan. Group, Inc.*, Comm Fut. L. Rep. 27,179 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 29, 1997) ..... 20,22

*CFTC v. Vartuli*, 228 F.3d 94, 101 (2d Cir. 2000) .....13,16

*Chipster v. Kohlmeyer & Co.*, 600 F.2d 1061 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1979).....13

*Clayton Brokerage Co. of St. Louis, Inc v. CFTC* 794 F. 2d 573, 578 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) .....13

*Drexel Burnham Lambert Inc. v. CFTC* 850 F.2d 742 (DC. Cir 1988).....15,27,28

*Earnst & Earnst v. Hochfelder*, 425 U.S. 185, 209 (1975).....

*First Commodity Corp. of Boston v. CFTC* 676 F.2d 1 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 1982).....15, 27, 79

*Haltmier v. CFTC* , 554 F. 2d 556 (2d Cir. 1977).....16,26,28

*Hammond v. Smith Barney Harris Upham & Co.*, [1987-1990 Transfer Binder] Comm. Fut. L. Rep. (CCH) 24,617 (CFTC Mar.1, 1990); .....20,22

*Hill v. Bache Halsey Stuart Shields.*, 790 F. 2d 817, 822 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986).....26

*Hirk v. Agri-Research Council, Inc.*, 561 F.2d 96, 103-104 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1977).....14, 17

*Lawrence v CFTC* 759 F.2d 767 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985).....16

*Messer v. E.F. Hutton & Co.*, 847 F.2d 673, 677-79 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir.1988).....27,39,79

*Monieson v. CFTC* 996 F 2d 852, 858 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993)

*Moody v. Bach & Co., Inc.* 570 F.2d 523 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1978).

*R&W Technical Services, Ltd. v. CFTC* 205 F.3d 165 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000).....13, 16



*Saxe v. E.F. Hutton & Co.* 789 F.2d 105, (2d Cir. 1986).....14, 17, 23  
*Securities & Exchange Commission v. Steadman* 798 F. Supp. 733, 740 (1991).....23  
*Slusser v CFTC*, 210 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2000).....15  
*Stotler & Co. v. CFTC*, 855 F.2d 1288 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988).....15  
*TSC Industries v. Northway, Inc.* 426 U.S. 438, 450 (1976).....22  
*Ziembra v. Cascade Int'l, Inc.*, 256 F.3d 1194, 1202 (11th Cir.2001).....27

T. Russo, 1 Regulation of the Commodity Futures and Options Markets,  
Secs. 12.32, 12.41 (1983). .....13
